
Attachment 4 Prepared by The Alford Group for the City of San Diego Commission for Arts and Culture May 8, 2002

ORGANIZATION LEVEL 2001 AWARDED 2002 AWARDED PROGRAM 2002 PENDING PROGRAM DECISION 
(BASELINE) YTD (some for FY03) (for FY03) DATE

La Jolla Chamber Music Society I 45,566$                 34,317$                              CAC OSP
Maritime Museum Association of SD I 181,190$               
Mingei International Museum I
Museum of Comtemporary Art SD I 57,822$                 55,000$                              CAC Education and Outreach 60,000$                Sep-02
Museum of Photographic Arts I 19,705$                 20,000$                
San Diego Aerospace Museum I
San Diego Historical Society I
San Diego Museum of Art I 31,832$                 100,000$              CAC Org Support Jun-02
San Diego Opera Association I 48,090$                 84,617$                              CAC
San Diego Repertory Theatre I 81,740$                 
San Diego Space & Science Foundation I 391,650$                            DHS Tobacco Control Grant
San Diego Space & Science Foundation I 245,431$                            Eisenhower Education 
San Diego Symphony Ochestra Assn I 36,117$                 
San Diego Symphony Ochestra Assn I 54,670$                              CAC
San Diego Symphony Ochestra Assn I 20,000$                              CAC Special Education Grant
The Globe Theater I 81,103$                 80,000$                CAC Org Support Jun-02
La Jolla Playhouse I 40,759$                 
La Jolla Playhouse I 18,000$                CAC 1st Year Jun-02
Athenaeum Music & Arts Library II 10,000$                 10,000$                Sep-02
California Ballet Association/Company II 12,534$                 10,322$                              CAC Operating Support
California Ballet Association/Company II 13,212$                              CAC Exemplary Education Arts prog
Centro Cultural de la Raza II 1,194$                   15,000$                CAC Theatre Sep-02
Childrens Museum/Museo de los Ninos II 6,433$                   30,000$                SD Housing Comm Grant
Childrens Museum/Museo de los Ninos II 25,000$                SD County Enhancement 
Christian Community Theatre II
City Ballet, Inc. II 4,000$                   4,582$                  
Diversionary Theater II 3,015$                   4,980$                  
Eveoke Dance Theater II 7,600$                   6,000$                  CAC Org Supprt Jun-02
Eveoke Dance Theater II 4,000$                  CAC 2nd Year Jun-02
Fern Street Community Arts Inc. II 41,738$                 4,718$                                CAC OSP
Fern Street Community Arts Inc. II 28,200$                              CAC Artists in Communities
Gaslamp Quarter Historical Foundation II
House of Hospitality Association II
Installation Gallery II 11,554$                 5,980$                  
La Jolla Symphony & Chorus II 4,000$                   1,000$                                CAC OSP Music 20,000$                CAC OSP Music Sep-02
Institute for Arts Education II 24,449$                 25,832$                
Mainly Mozart II 7,944$                   8,384$                                9,455$                  
Malashock Dance Company II 4,277$                                CAC OSP
Malashock Dance Company II 26,009$                 20,000$                              CAC Exemplary Education Arts prog 31,000$                CAC OSP Sep-02
MCRD Museum Historical Society II
Persian Cultural Center II
Playwrights Project II 12,621$                 12,000$                
San Diego Art Institute II 15,000$                CAC Sep-02
San Diego Automotive Museum II
San Diego Ballet II 4,055$                   4,000$                  
San Diego Center for Jewish Culture II
San Diego Chamber Orchestra II 12,364$                 13,738$                CAC Org Support Jun-02
San Diego Children's Choir II
San Diego Civic Light Opera II

STATE/SPECIAL GOVERNMENT FUNDING 2001-2002

1



Attachment 4 Prepared by The Alford Group for the City of San Diego Commission for Arts and Culture May 8, 2002

ORGANIZATION LEVEL 2001 AWARDED 2002 AWARDED PROGRAM 2002 PENDING PROGRAM DECISION 
(BASELINE) YTD (some for FY03) (for FY03) DATE

San Diego Comic Opera Company II 4,193$                   4,000$                                CAC Org Support
San Diego Junior Theater II
San Diego Model Railroad Museum, Inc II
San Diego Museum of Man II
San Diego Performing Arts League II 8,210$                   11,217$                              CAC Org Support
San Diego Performing Arts League II 20,000$                              Technical Assistance/Conf. Scholarships
San Diego Society of Natural History II 50,000$                Dept. of Fish and Game
San Diego Society of Natural History II 50,000$                              Dept. of Fish and Game
San Diego Society of Natural History II 16,000$                              Cal EPA
San Diego Youth Symphony II 10,950$                 8,000$                  
Sledgehammer Theatre II 3,070$                   3,000$                                CAC Org Support 19,000$                CAC 1st year Jun-02
Spreckels Organ Society II 8,093$                   4,000$                  CAC OSP Sep-02
Westwind Brass II 4,000$                   4,000$                  CAC OSP Sep-02
Westwind Brass II 13,000$                Multi residency
The San Diego Hall of Champions II 12,000$                              50,000$                Cty of SD-Comm Enhancement 
Icarus Puppet Company IIIA 2,000$                   10,000$                CAC Org Support Jun-02
Asian Story Theater IIIA 4,000$                   
Camarada Chamber Music Ensemble IIIA
Center for World Music IIIA 5,850$                   16,000$                Sep-02
Civic Youth Orchestra IIIA
Classics for Kids IIIA
Combined Org for the Visual Arts (COVA IIIA 8,000$                  CAC Org Support Jun-02
Fritz Theater IIIA 4,000$                   18,000$                CAC Org Support Jun-02
Gay Men's Chorus of San Diego IIIA
Jean Isaacs' San Diego Dance Theater IIIA 12,745$                 24,500$                Sep-02
La Jolla Stage Company IIIA
Lower Left IIIA 5,500$                   1,500$                  Sep-02
Newworks/Vantage Theater IIIA
PASACAT IIIA 24,000$                CAC Next Generation and OSP Sep-02
Patricia Rincon Dance Collective IIIA 7,600$                   4,000$                  Sep-02
Samahan IIIA 4,000$                   4,000$                  CAC 2nd Year Jun-02
San Diego  Archaeological Center IIIA
San Diego Chinese Historical Society IIIA 1,800$                  Sep-02
San Diego Civic Youth Ballet IIIA
San Diego Early Music Society IIIA 4,000$                   4,000$                  Sep-02
San Diego Master Chorale IIIA
San Diego Museum Council IIIA
San Diego Women's Chorus IIIA
SD Asian American Repertory Theatre IIIA
SD Young Artists Symphony Orchestra IIIA 4,000$                   4,000$                  Sep-02
Southeastern Community Theatre IIIA
Spruce Street Form IIIA 18,000$                Sep-02
World Beat Cultural Center IIIA 6,500$                   7,500$                  Sep-02
San Diego Men's Chorus IIIA
Actors Alliance of San Diego IIIA 3,600$                   4,000$                  
San Diego New Music IIIB 1,400$                                
Japanese Friendship Garden of SD IIIB
Women's Caucus for Art IIIB
San Diego Actor's Theater IIIB
San Diego Mini Concerts IIIB
City of SD Comm for Arts and Culture 117,000$                            CAC Arts Ed Demo Prog 117,000$              CAC Arts Ed Demo Prog Jul-02

2



Attachment 4 Prepared by The Alford Group for the City of San Diego Commission for Arts and Culture May 8, 2002

ORGANIZATION LEVEL 2001 AWARDED 2002 AWARDED PROGRAM 2002 PENDING PROGRAM DECISION 
(BASELINE) YTD (some for FY03) (for FY03) DATE

City of SD Comm for Arts and Culture 20,000$                              CAC Arts Ed Exmplry Prog
City of SD Comm for Arts and Culture 43,000$                 42,927$                              CAC State/Local Partnerships 40,000$                State/Local Sep-02
City of SD Comm for Arts and Culture 5,000$                  CAC Folk and Traditional Arts Sep-02
City of SD Comm for Arts and Culture 10,000$                SAVVY Award **
TOTALS 958,745$              1,273,342$                        983,867$              

** SAVVY Award sponsored by City-County Communications and Marketing Associations and is held at the National League of Cities.
Total $ 2001 awarded - $958,745
Total $ 2002 YTD awarded - $1,273,342
Total Pending 2002 - $983,867

3



Attachment 4 Prepared by The Alford Group for the City of San Diego Commission for Arts and Culture May 8, 2002

ORGANIZATION LEVEL 2001 AWARDED 2002 AWARDED PROGRAM 2002 PENDING PROGRAM DECISION 
(BASELINE) YTD (some for FY03) (for FY03) DATE

2001 2002 YTD FEDERAL AGENCY 2002 PROGRAM DECISION
ORGANIZATION LEVEL AWARDED AWARDED PROGRAM PENDING DATE

(BASELINE) (Some for FY03) (For FY03) 
La Jolla Chamber Music Society I
Maritime Museum Association of SD I
Mingei International Museum I
Museum of Comtemporary Art SD I 136,586$               45,000$                              NEA - Creativity
Museum of Comtemporary Art SD I 100,000$              NEA - Traveling Exhibition
Museum of Photographic Arts I 40,000$                 NEA - Museum
Museum of Photographic Arts I 30,000$                              NEA Challenge America -Access
San Diego Aerospace Museum I
San Diego Historical Society I 40,020$                 
San Diego Museum of Art I 4,320$                   50,000$                IMLS - Library Digitization Program
San Diego Museum of Art I 40,000$                NEA - Artists-in-residence
San Diego Museum of Art I 112,500$              IMLS - General Operating Support Sep-02
San Diego Opera Association I 50,833$                 
San Diego Opera Association I 30,000$                              NEA - Arts Learning
San Diego Repertory Theatre - Calafia I 105,000$               60,000$                              NEA - Creativity
San Diego Repertory Theatre I 150,000$              NEA - Creation Nov-02
San Diego Space & Science Foundation I 50,000$                              National Science Foundation Fall-02
San Diego Space & Science Foundation I 112,000$              IMLS - General Operating Support Sep-02
San Diego Space & Science Foundation I 494,311$              IMLS - Leadership Grant Jul-02
San Diego Space & Science Foundation I 275,000$              NSF - Informal Science Education Exhibi Fall-02
San Diego Symphony Orchestra Assn I
The Globe Theater I NEA - Arts Learning-Theatre 45,000$                
La Jolla Playhouse I 10,000$                 NEA - Theatre
La Jolla Playhouse I 45,000$                 NEA - Music
Athenaeum Music & Arts Library II
California Ballet Association/Company II
Centro Cultural de la Raza II
Childrens Museum/Museo de los Ninos II
Christian Community Theatre II
City Ballet, Inc. II
Diversionary Theater II
Fern Street Community Arts Inc. II 6,000$                   
Gaslamp Quarter Historical Foundation II
House of Hospitality Association II
Installation Gallery II 37,000$                 
Institute for Arts Education II
Japanese Friendship Garden of San Diego II
La Jolla Symphony & Chorus II 10,000$                NEA - Creativity
Mainly Mozart II
Malashock Dance Company II NEA - Creativity Nov-02
McCaleb Dance II
MCRD Museum Historical Society II
Persian Cultural Center II
Playwrights Project II NEA - Theatre
San Diego Art Institute II

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT FUNDING 2001-2002

4



Attachment 4 Prepared by The Alford Group for the City of San Diego Commission for Arts and Culture May 8, 2002

ORGANIZATION LEVEL 2001 AWARDED 2002 AWARDED PROGRAM 2002 PENDING PROGRAM DECISION 
(BASELINE) YTD (some for FY03) (for FY03) DATE

San Diego Automotive Museum II
San Diego Ballet II
San Diego Center for Jewish Culture II
San Diego Chamber Orchestra II
San Diego Children's Choir II
San Diego Civic Light Opera II
San Diego Comic Opera Company II
San Diego Junior Theater II
San Diego Model Railroad Museum, Inc II
San Diego Museum of Man II 1,700,000$                         National Science Foundation
San Diego Museum of Man II 56,250$                              IMLS
San Diego Performing Arts League II NEA - New Tech
San Diego Performing Arts League II 10,000$                NEA Challenge America Nov-02
San Diego Society of Natural History II
San Diego Society of Natural History II 150,000$                            Dept. of Education
San Diego Society of Natural History II 162,000$                            National Science Foundation
San Diego Society of Natural History II 2,500,000$           National Science Foundation
San Diego Society of Natural History II 112,500$              IMLS
San Diego Society of Natural History II 25,000$                EPA
San Diego Society of Natural History II 10,000$                NEH
San Diego Youth Symphony II
Sledgehammer Theatre II 10,000$                NEA - Creativity Nov-02
Spreckels Organ Society II
The San Diego Hall of Champions II
City Moves II 10,000$                 NEA - Dance
City Moves II 10,000$                NEA - Positive Youth Alternatives Jun-02
Westwind Brass II 10,000$                NEA - Positive Youth Alternatives Jun-02
Westwind Brass II 5,000$                  NEA Challenge America Fall-02
Teatro Mascara Magica III
San Diego Men's Chorus IIIA
Actors Alliance of San Diego IIIA
Asian Story Theater IIIA
Camarada Chamber Music Ensemble IIIA
Center for World Music IIIA
Civic Youth Orchestra IIIA 10,000$                NEA - Positive Youth Alternatives Jun-02
Classics for Kids IIIA
Combined Org for the Visual Arts IIIA 27,800$                              NEA - Creativity
Fritz Theater IIIA
Gay Men's Chorus of San Diego IIIA
Icarus Puppet Company IIIA 1,250$                   6,000$                                
Icarus Puppet Company IIIA 15,000$                NEA - Creativity Nov-02
Jean Isaacs' San Diego Dance Theater IIIA
La Jolla Stage Company IIIA
Lower Left IIIA
Newworks/Vantage Theater IIIA
PASACAT IIIA
Patricia Rincon Dance Collecive IIIA
Samahan IIIA
San Diego  Archaeological Center IIIA
San Diego Chinese Historical Society IIIA
San Diego Civic Youth Ballet IIIA

5



Attachment 4 Prepared by The Alford Group for the City of San Diego Commission for Arts and Culture May 8, 2002

ORGANIZATION LEVEL 2001 AWARDED 2002 AWARDED PROGRAM 2002 PENDING PROGRAM DECISION 
(BASELINE) YTD (some for FY03) (for FY03) DATE

San Diego Early Music Society IIIA
San Diego Dance Theatre IIIA 10,000$                 NEA - Access-Dance
San Diego Master Chorale IIIA
San Diego Museum Council IIIA
San Diego Women's Chorus IIIA
SD Asian American Repertory Theatre IIIA 10,000$                NEA - Positive Youth Alternatives Jun-02
SD Young Artists Symphony Orchestra IIIA
Southeastern Community Theatre IIIA
World Beat Cultural Center IIIA
San Diego Actor's Theater IIIB
San Diego Mini Concerts IIIB
San Diego New Music IIIB
Women's Caucus for Art IIIB
Bayside Settlement NAP 10,000$                 NEA - Multi Discipline
Casa Familiar NAP 20,000$                              NEA - Creativity Design
SD Youth and Community Service NAP 10,000$                NEA - Positive Youth Alternatives Jun-02
Arts Now The Voices Project NAP 10,000$                NEA - Positive Youth Alternatives Jun-02
Musicians For Education NAP 10,000$                NEA - Positive Youth Alternatives Jun-02
Sherman Heights Community Center NAP 10,000$                NEA - Positive Youth Alternatives Jun-02
Border Voices-(SDSU Application) FEST 10,000$                              NEA - Arts Learning
Media Arts-Latino Film FEST 5,000$                                NEA - Creativity 
UCSD 5,000$                                NEA - Heritage Preservation
City SD Comm for Arts and Culture 27,000$                              NEA - Local Cultures Infrastructures -Folk Art Spring-02
City SD Comm for Arts and Culture 88,400$                NEA - Org Capacity Nov-02
City SD Comm for Arts and Culture 10,000$                NEA Challenge America Fall-02
City SD Comm for Arts and Culture 10,000$                NEA Coming Up Taller - Malashock** Fall-02
City SD Comm for Arts and Culture 10,000$                NEA Coming Up Taller - SD Young Arti Fall-02
City SD Comm for Arts and Culture 10,000$                NEA Coming Up Taller - La Jolla Chamb Fall-02
City SD Comm for Arts and Culture 10,000$                NEA Coming Up Taller - City Moves** Fall-02
TOTALS 506,009$              2,384,050$                        4,294,711$          
Total Awarded 2001  - $512,012 Total YTD Awarded 2002 - $2,384,050
Total Pending 2002  - $4,300,717

6


